
January 18, 2013 

Ms. Cheri K. Byles 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Fort Worth 

o 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

1000 Throckmorton Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Dear Ms. Byles: 

0R2013·01136 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter S52 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 476794 (CFW Request No. W021221). 

The Fort Worth Human Relations Unit (the "unit") received a request for information related 
to a specified charge. 1 You state you will release most of the requested information. You 
claim some of the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 5S2.101 
of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

We note the submitted information reflects it was compiled by the unit in the course of its 
investigation ofan employment discrimination claim filed under section 21.20 I of the Labor 
Code. See Labor Code § 21.20 I (person claiming to be aggrieved by unlawful employment 
practice or person's agent may file complaint with Texas Workforce Commission ("TWC"». 
You state the unit was created under chapter 21 of the Labor Code. See id. § 21.152 
(providing for creation of local commissions). We also understand pursuant to chapter 21, 
both the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission ("EEOC") and the TWC have deferred 
jurisdiction to hear complaints to the unit. See id § 21.154 (authorizing deferral of 
jurisdiction to local commissions); see also 40 T.A.C. § 819.76 (authorizing workshare 
agreements between the TWC and local commissions). Thus, under section 21 .152 of the 
Labor Code, the unit is a local agency authorized to investigate and resolve complaints of 

·We note the unit was fonnerly named the Fon Wonh Community Relations Depanment. 
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employment discrimination. See Labor Code §§ 21.154 (authorizing local commission to 
which complaint is referred or jurisdiction is deferred to receive, investigate, conciliate, or 
rule on complaint), .204 (relating to investigation of complaints by the rWC). 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts "information considered to be confidential 
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov'tCode § 552.101. This 
exception encompasses information that other statutes make confidential. Section 21.304 
of the Labor Code, which relates to public release of information obtained by the rwc, 
provides as follows: 

An officer or employee of the [rWC] may not disclose to the public 
information obtained by the [rwC] under Section 21.204 except as necessary 
to the conduct of a proceeding under this chapter. 

Labor Code § 21.304. We note section 21.305 of the Labor Code provides for the release 
of records under certain circumstances to a party of a complaint filed under section 21.201 
of the Labor Code. Id. § 21.305. The submitted information pertains to a complaint of 
unlawful employment discrimination. You do not inform us, and the submitted information 
does not reflect, the requestor is a party to the complaint at issue. Accordingly, the submitted 
information is confidential under section 21 .304 of the Labor Code and must be withheld 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. As our ruling is dispositive, we need not 
address your remaining argument against disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, _ / / /1-11 
- ~~ Lv Urer Luttrall 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 476794 

Ene. Submitted documents 

e: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


